

BREAKAWAY, INC. JUL 26 AM II: 48 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD, PURCHASING SUTTON, WV 26601 DIVISION

General Contractor WV037089 Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

FAX COVER PAGE

To State of WV Purchasing Division
Attention Guy Nisbet
Fax Number 304-558-3970 Date 7/26/12
From Jonya Vincent
Total Pages (Including this cover sheet)27
RE:
RFQ Number: Buyer: Bid Opening Date: Bid Opening Time: DEP 15860 GN-23 7/26/12 1:30
Mail To:
WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E PO BOX 50130 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130



プログロスはく

SIGNATUR

***510160447**

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for MFG NUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 06/26/2012 BID OPENING DATE: TAUCMA UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER YOP QUANTITY LINE NO: #694,420.00 962-73 JB 0001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES REQUEST FOR QUOTATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 9-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "CHEROKEE COMPLEX" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR NORTHFORK, WEST VIRGINIA, (MCDOWELL CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE 05/24/12 a 10:00 AM. REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

> 1.3-4279911 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN



POOKE

*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for REQUIMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A BIENTION OF

DATE PRINTEC	TERI	AS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB:		FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/20							
BID OPENING DATE:	06/26/2		BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:30	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
F	AILURE TO C	OMPLETE THE REQUEST TH	SPONSIBILITY FO E PRE-BID ATTEN HAT ALL POTENTI D FAX NUMBER.	IDIANCE	SHEET. IN		
T	HE STARTING	TIME FOR T	ARE REQUESTED THE PRE-BID. EFTER THE BEGINN	SIDDER	S WHO ARRIV F THE	'E	
ס	IRECTIONS T	O PREBID:					*
I C R	N NORTHFORK	, TRAVEL UP LAND. IN A RIGHT, THE	52 TO NORTHFORK P THE NORTH FOR ASHLAND, TAKE T E PROBLEM AREA	RK OF THE FO	ELKHURN ORK OF THE	ry.	
C	CONTACT & PH	ONE #: MA	RK PROCTOR, 30	4-465-	-1910		
]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]	BY REQUES ROTECTION,	T, ON CD F OFFICE OF OR THE CD 304-926-0	BTAINED BY THE ROM THE WV DEP AML & R, WITH OR OR MAILING. C 499, EXT. 1668	T. OF NO CH/ ALL L/	ENVIRONMEN AGE TO THE AWRENCE	IA	
) 	ON CD, TO PRAND OTHER AF *****THE CON PRINTING COS	RINT COMPAN REAS UPON R NTRACTOR WI	ATIONS WILL BE IES IN CHARLES EQUEST. LL BE RESPONSI	TON,	CLARKSBURG,		
E	EXHIBIT 5		And the second s	PO OND THE	Ne.	24(00) (00) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10)	
SIGNATURE		SEË AE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE		iva 	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO E	BE NOTED ABOVE
					A OF A DOVE LA	DELED II	(ENDOD!

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFO NUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

TITLE

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 06/26/2012 AMOUNT CAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-VIRGINIA CODE. FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

FEIN



NODSE

TITLE

*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ø

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 06/26/2012 AMOUNT UNITPRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UÓP QUANTITY LINE PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSAITION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL DR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FEIN



Request for REQUIMBER

DEP15860

PAGE 5

 ADDRESS CO	RRESPONDE	NCE TO AT	TENTION C	Frankling.
 HARRET				

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	réD	TER	NS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FO.B.	FREIGHT LEHMS
04/25/			2010		RID	OPEN	ING TIME 0	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	1 Section of the second of the	06/26/	12	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE:	TRUCMA
ÜŊĒ	DEV. 1	NTTY	UOP	NO.				
	*****	*******	ne in	FORMA	**************************************	029-	0119	*
	CEXPIFICOMPLE EVALUATE THE BIDDIN	RATION ETE THI ATION TACTOR. E ORIGING DOCU	DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU	31/2013) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN NE YOUR ELIGIBILI A REQUIREMENT UND 1029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE VS.OSMRE.GOV	AN A TY A DER 3 ATTA AVS	YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML SO CFR 874.16 ACHED TO THE OFFICE AT	
	PERSO STATE LICEN LICEN MADE CAPIT WV 25	NS DESIMUST ESING BOSE. AFBY CONTOL COME	A STARING PLICATION TACTION TO STAR STAR STAR STAR STAR STAR STAR STAR	TE CO TO PE CENSEI IS EMI ATIONS NG THI BUILD	CTORS LICENSE ODE 21-11-2 REQUIRENTED. THE WEST VIROUS FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319 -7890. ODE 21-11-11 REQUIRELED THE CONTRACTOR CON	GINIA THE ORS DIVI:	A CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY I SION OF LABOR ARLESTON,	BE
	NUMBE BIDDE CONTR	R ON TI	HEIR DMPLE NAME	BID. TE: NSE #	Breakauxy, Irc. WV037089			•
SIGNATURE								NED TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE			FEIN					ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RES	SPONDING	TORF	Q, INSE	ERT NAME AND ADDRESS	SINS	PACE ABOVE LABE	FED AFMOOK



NENDOR

TITLE

*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for MFG NUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

S Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

							a terrorio	one to the Atlanta of the State Control	Selection S	FREIGHTTERMS
DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VI	A:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		F.O.B;	8 30.70	FACIGITI-TEAMY
04/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		06/26/	2012	1		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	CONTROL 100 100 100	NTITY	.UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	COPY C	CCESSF OF THEI CHASE D	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN	EQUIRED SE PRIO	TO R T	FURNISH A D ISSUANCE O	F	
				APP	LICABLE L	WA				
	& REGUE "REQUE DIVIS"	JLATION	S, AN QUOT THE S	D THE ATION	E CODE, P INFORMAT " ISSUED UTHORITY	BY THE	PUR	CHASING	ES	
	ANY D	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE,	VERB	IAL OR WRI	DED FRO	MT	MANUALS, OR H CONTRADICT HE SOURCES A AND OF NO	3	
	COMPL NOTIC PRE-C	ETED WI E TO PI ONSTRUI ED SHA	CONSTRITHIN ROCEED CTION	UCTIONS OF THE S	ON WORK SECALENDAR I	AYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER ED,	REIN IS TO ITHE OFFICIAL VENT THAT A THE NOTICE LISHED IN THE	то	
	THE CONTROL	(A) CONTRAC ISTOM O ADE GUA (SION, MANSHIP	THE MATOR AFF THE RANTER THE WO, SHALL TOR BEFOR OF	TERIARE SUI RESPI CUS DRK, LL UP E CON NE YE I THER	BJECT TO ECTIVE TRA TOM OR A S BOTH AS TO ON ACCEPTA SIDERED GO AR FROM TO THE FINA	THE GUAN ADES. SPECIAL D THE MA ANCE OF UARANTE HE DATE L ACCEP	RAN GUA ATEI FII ED) OF	NAL PAYMENT BY THE THE ACCEPTA CE NOR THE	OF BY	
				SEEF	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	ZUMD.	~	DATE	
SIGNATURE			Teen					ADDDESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE			FEIN				- 1	ADDRESS CHA	MULJ	IO DE NOTED ADOTE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD 26601 SUTTON WV

GH-P Ţ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 04/25/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/26/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY: LINE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (3)(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE

TELEPHONE

SIGNATURE

TITLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZETA

SIGNATURE

TITLE

*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP.VIA F.O.B DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 06/26/2012 AMOUNT CAT NO. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY. .UOP ... LINE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "CHEROKEE COMPLEX" SAID PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 20 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY GAI CONSULTANTS, INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV, 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

> ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN

TELEPHONE



DOCZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER

DEP15860

PAGE 9

480 E	ADDRESS CORF	RESPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF	iş:
UY	NISBET			

304-558-8802

T

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/25/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 06/26/2012 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE ::: EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR A. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF С. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN TITLE



Request for Guotation DEP 15860

DEP15860

PAGE: 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ÉO	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε		SHIP VIA		1000000	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/	<u> </u>	1.00 00.00	3.00 . 00 . 00 . 00 . 00 <u>. 00</u>							
BID OPENING DATE:		06/26/	2012				BID	OPE	NING TIME 01:30	> Μ
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	m	м нимві	IR.		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		TOTA HUND GREA COST	L CON RED D TER. IS T	TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	COST S (\$2, HE PUR	OR TOO.	WO THO 00), W S OF T STEEL	USA HIC HIS	.1%) OF THE ND FIVE HEVER IS SECTION, THE ODUCT AS	
	В	DETE NOT OUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	T SPEC N THE HERWIS	UNIT SE AR	D STEE ED STA E NOT	L M TES REA	VISION ATERIALS ARE IN SUFFICIENT SONABLY EMENTS.	
	0	CONTRA F THIS URSUANT	SECTI	ON MA	Y BE	SUBJE	CT TO	CIA	IN VIOLATION VIL PENALTIES	
	REV.	10/01/0	1							
	EXHIB									
	PROJE	CTS							IC WORKS	
	EVERY ALTER PUBLI IN TH MORE STEEL GLASS IN AL	CONTRACTION, C WORKS IE CASE THAN \$! ARE RI G, OR S DDITION USE AT	ACT F(REPA: S, WHI OF S' 50,000 EQUIRI TEEL , ITE THE S	DR COURT COU	NSTRUC MPROVE HE COS ONLY, WHERE HE STA CTS PR MACHI F PUBL ASS OR HAN \$5	TION, MENT T IS WHERE MORE TE W: ODUCE NERY IC WE STEL O,00	RECON OR MAI MORE THE C THAN I ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU DRKS SI EL, UNI O OR LI	NSTREMENTE COST LO, (CEP THE UIPI HALI LESS	19-1 ET.,SEQ., RUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AND, T OF STEEL IS 000 POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES. MENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF S THE COST OF THAN 10,000	
SIGNATURE				SEEF	EVERSE SI		TELEPHONE	TIONC	DATE	100011000100010001000100010001000100001
TITLE			FEIN						ADDRESS CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601

SUTTON WV

BH-PHB

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TE	AMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	 	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/2012				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/26/	2012	BID OPENI	NG TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT: ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
POUNDS OF ST	EEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC	C WORKS PR	OJECTS.	
ACCEPTED ONI TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLU DEPARTMENT O	ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STATE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STATE OF DOMES ON ABLE. SUCH COST IS HIGHER THAN THE BID PLOTED OR PRODUCT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS ARE 30% THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	STIC PRODU UNREASONA RICE FOR F UM, GLASS ED IN A "S Y THE UNIT UCTS MAY B OR MORE H	CTS IS FOUND BLE IF IT IS OREIGN MADE OR STEEL UBSTANTIAL ED STATES E SUPPLIED	
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, GI THAN THE LOU OFFICE MAY REDUCTION II ALL VENDORS	THE AWARD OF A CONTRATHE SPENDING OFFICER THAT THERE EXISTS A BIT ASS OR STEEL THAT IS WEST BID FOR DOMESTIC REQUEST, IN WRITING, A THE LOWEST BID FOR S MUST INDICATE IN THEID REIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS	OF THE SPE D FOR LIKE REASONABLE PRODUCTS, REEVALUAT UCH DOMEST R BID IF T	NDING UNIT FOREIGN AND LOWER THE SPENDIN TON AND TIC PRODUCTS. THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD	ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT OF CO	INSTRUCTION	
THE ARCHITE TO ABIDE BY CONSTRUCTIO	CT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGE THE FOLLOWING SCHEDUL N PROJECT ADDENDA FOR CHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL	STATE AGEN	ING ICIES:	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM			1
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	red:	TEA	NS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/			2012			RID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	Charles and the state of	06/26/		CAT		ección de la company de la	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	DOb.	NO.	ITEM NUL	BEH	UNIT PRIOR		All leading
								1	
	AND A	LIST 0	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED DRAWING	SS	
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADDENDUM AN	ן מוי	
	LIST S	HALL B	E FOR	WARDE	D TO THE	BUYER I	N THE STATE	A1 C0	
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI				GINEER SHALL	ALSU	
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDOM IO	THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR		
	WHICH	THE CO	NIKAL	1 12	ISSUED.				
	(2) T	LUE BIIV	ED CH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL	- 1	
					, IF NECE		EXTEND THE BI	o \	
		IG DATE		Y ADD	ENDUM SHO		RECEIVED BY TI		
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE BID	-	
		G DATE							
	Į						WHEN THESE BY		
	(3) A	ALL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY	ALL	
	BIDDER	RS AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE ST	AIL PUR	CHASING DIVIS	TOK.	
	THE SA	AME RUL	ES AN	D REG	ULATIUNS	ALCO A	PLY TO THE		
	ORIGIN	AVE BID	DING	DUCUM	ENI SHALL	CEPTION	PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A	N	
	ADDENI	DUM DOC	TIC	TCCHE	D FOR THE	SOLF P	URPOSE OF	.,	
	ADDENT	THE A R	TD OF	ENTHE	TIME AND	OR DAT	Ε.		
	CHANG	ING A D						1	
	1							İ	
				1				1	
	REV.	11/96		1					
								1	
	EXHIB	IT 10		1					
					DEGLE	CITION	NO.: .DEP1586	n .	
					KEQU	STITON	MO., IDEL 1900		
8	ADDEM	DUM ACK	NOW	DEEME	NT				
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	MOMP	Decide					
	T UEDI	ERV ACK	NOWLE	DGE F	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOWING CHECK	ED	
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND I	AVE I	NADE THE I	1ECESSAI	SA BEATZIONS 1	O MY	
	PROPOS	SAL, PL	ANS	AND/OI	SPECIFIC	CATION,	ETC.		
1		construence #01 ICS C	- monustra (vii						
	ADDEN	םא אטם	'S:						
22.000.00000000000000000000000000000000		250712838383838	<u> </u> 	I SEE BI	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
			EIN			1	ADDRESS OF	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE		1							
WI	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RF	Q, INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	S IN SPACE ABOVE L	ARFLE	D AFMOOK



Request for PEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE 13

....ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

26601

SUTTON WV

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	Ś	HIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/25/	224.00.000.000.0000	3 0500000000000000000000000000000000000	**************************************	(2010-00100010		*****************			
BID OPENING DATE:		06/26/	2012			B	ID (PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO	ITEN	INUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDER ADDENT VENDOR REPRES ORAL ITAND ANINFORM SPECIF	ERSTAND DUM(S) R MUST SENTATION SISCUSS NY STAT MATION FICATION PLAKAU ALP/A.	THAT MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY INCLE MUST ENT O	FAIL E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O INC NOT BE S F ADM IVISI	URE TO SE FOR DERSTAN ASSUME ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING FFICIAL	CONFIR REJECT ND THAT ED TO BE VENDOR AND A ADDEN	ION AN'E MAN'E MAN	HE RECEIPT OF OF BIDS. Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE. ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING. SIGNATURE COMPANY DATE	ТН
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE	OR TERMS AN			DATE
SIGNATURE						TELEPHO	NE		DATE
TITLE		F	EIN			1		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		201151115	TO PE	1110	T 114145 4	NID ADDO	-00		
WI-	IEN RESI	PONDING	TO RFG	, INSER	IT NAME A	IND ADDRI	ESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LA	RELED AFINDOR,



MODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

PAGE 14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION のエーロ DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED: TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/					
BID OPENING DATE:	06/26 QUANTITY	/2012 UGP CAT, NO	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
LINE	COANTIT	NO NO	THEW NOWINGER	ONTEARGE	AMCONT
		- I	TREET, EAST 5305-0130	÷	
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		E OF
	BUYER:		GN-23		
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP15860		
	BID OPENING	DATE: 0	6/26/2012		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30PM		
	TO CONTACT		UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSAR	Y
	REMIT-TO AD	LD SUBMIT WORESS TO BE	ITH THEIR BID THE USED FOR PAYMEN	E CURRENT T PROCESSING	:
	Sytton,	WV 364	01		
	PLEASE PRIN	T OR TYPE N	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
SIGNATUPE	I	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	DATE
TITLE		FEIN	l	ADDRESS C	CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for AFO NUMBER Quotation

DEP15860

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAI	E		HIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		07.727	2012			D T 1) DD	ENTING TIME		• 7 0 DM
[0.000180.0000.00000]	1-1-2 300 300	06/26/ JANTITY	UOP	CAT,	ITCA	ANUMBER) UP	PENING TIME UNIT PRICE		:30PM AMOUNT
LINE	9,	MINTER	dor	NO,		(INO)(IOCH		OWNTHICE		ANICONT
	CONCE	RNING T	HIS Q	ſ.	,					
		Dou	g. 7	ncen	¢					
								FYING THAT		
								R TO EXECU		
	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF		The second second second second second	The second secon	10.000000000000000000000000000000000000			ON BEHALF	2,000	
), AND (3)		
	THE B	IDDER H	AS PR	OPERL	Y REGIS	STERED W	ΙТН	ANY STATE		
	AGENC	CIES THA	T MAY	REQU	IRE REG	GISTRATI	ЭΝ.			
	1				}					
									1	
	1								İ	#10111
	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RE	Q DEP	1586	0 ***** T	TAL:	\$694,420.00
								£	}	
			Ì						1	
							1			
							-			
							}			
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE	OF TERMS AND TELEPHONE	CONDIT	TIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE						IECEPTONE		- 	PAIC	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RES	SPONDING	TO REG	, INSER	T NAME A	ND ADDRES	SS IN	SPACE ABOVE I	ABELE	D'VENDOR'

VENDOR

Breakaway, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

1-304-765-5389

p.17

NUINBER

PAGE

1 DEP15860

GUY NISBET

Solicitation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

804-558-8802

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	TED									
06/22/]				DID	ADE!	NITNIC DIME	Λ1.	3.0 PM
EID OPENING DATE	A selection of	07/17/: NTITY	2012 uor	CAT. No:	JTEM NUM		JPE	NTNG TTME UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
hajkiji ili yayasa s	2 13 H H H M AS	g Specialist englished								
				ADDEN.	DUM NO.1					
	NDDEND	TIM FOR	THE	CHER	OKEE COMPI	LEX PRO	JEC	T" TO PROV	IDE	
	AND PU	BLISH	THE A	TTACH	ED INFORMA	ATION.				
	BTD	OPENT	NG CH	ANGED	FROM: 06/	26/2012	AT	1:30PM		
		0, 2, 2, 1			TO:07/	17/2012	AT	1:30PM	İ	ø
	2. ADD	ED TER	MS AN	р сои	DITIONS					
	B. PRE	-BID S	IGN I	N SHE	ET					
	NO	OTHER	CHANG	ES						•
					ADDENDUM	NO 01				
			-	ND OF	ADDERDON	110,01				
					0.60 73					
0001		1.	JВ		962-73					
	RECLAM	: NOITA	REST	PRATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER	PROPERTIES		
									m» r	\$694,420.00
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP15	860) ***** TO	I'AL:	<u>"011,4a0."</u>
								,		3
	2		a see of the	nati i pasi Mara		langurei si targi	1		3837481	
SIGNATURE	Januar 1	inent		01-10-1901-000-		TELEPHONE 3	04-	765-5317	DATE	7/36/13
TITLE DOOG	ida. I		FEIN 12	-427	0011			ADDRESS CH		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	<i>dent</i> RESPONI	DING TO	SOLICIT	ATION,	INSERT NAME	AND ADD	RES	S IN SPACE ABO	VE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP15860

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.							
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)							
	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6				
IV	Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7				
	Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8				
	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9				
	Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10				
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.							
Breakaway, Inc.							
			Sonus Lincont				
			Authorized Signature				
			7/26/12				
			Date				

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

Breakaway, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration

2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Purchasing Division

Solicitation

1-304-765-5389

p.19

NUMBER

PAGE

DEP15860

GUY NISBET 104-558-8802

1 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PHIN	TED					
07/11/		N Service Ser		DTD O	DUNTNIC MINE 1.	30PM
BID OPENING DATE	The second second second second	2012 UOP CA	T. ITEM NUK	10.201000:000.000.000	PENING TIME 1: UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO.) ITEM NOW	TO THE STATE OF TH		
		1 1				1
		ADD:	ENDUM NO.2			
					92	
		mun dell	EDONEE COMPI	EV DDO.T	ECT" TO PROVIDE	
*	ADDENDUM FOR	THE TCH	CHED INFORMA	MA NOITA	D BID OPENING	
	CHANGE PER T	HE ATTAC	HMENTS.			
				200		
1	BID OPENING	CHANGED	FROM: 07/1	1/2012 A	T 1:30PM	
			TO: 07/26	5/2012 A	T 1:30PM	
				Ì		
0001		JB	962-73			
	1		TTON OF TAND	מעשר ז כ	DECEMBER OF C	
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORA	TION OF LAW) & OIRE	R PROPERTIES	
				DED2 C	CO TATAL TOTAL	\$694,420.00
	***** THIS	IS THE	END OF REQ	DELIZO	60 ***** TOTAL:	4071,120.
						, i.e.
						#
			1.			
1						,
		1				
				eranda o becarato e I		
SIGNATUSE \	1			TELEPHONE	I DI C FOLD DATE	a /21 /12
SIGNATURE	Jonya Tionen	+		304	1-765-5317 DATE	1/30/10
TITLE Presid		FEIN 10 114	279911			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	RESPONDING TO	SOLICITATIO	N, INSERT NAME	AND ADDP	RESS IN SPACE ABOVE L	ABELED 'VENDOR'

p.20

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP15860

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

1	lumbers Received:					
(Check the bo	x next to each addendum rece	ived)				
	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6			
	Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7			
	Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8			
	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9			
	Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10			
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.						
Preakaway, Inc. Company Once Tincent Authorized Signature						
			7/210/12 Date			

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

Cherokee Complex DEP15860

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	BREAKAWAY, INC.	_
	DHEARWAN, INC.	
Address:	1075 Old Turnpike Road	
	Sutton, WV 26601	
	Voice 304-765-5317	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	s 60,000.00
2.0	1	"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 5% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	s 100.00
3.0	1	"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the Total Amount Bid for the project. "Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of	l.s.	\$ 100.00
4.1	1	the Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 60,000.00
4.2	850	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton	\$ 40.00	\$ 34,000.00
4.3	1	"Demolition of Abandoned Mine Structures," per lump sum	l.s.	\$ 25,000.00
5.1	4,500	"Silt Fence," per linear foot	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,500.00
5.2	100	"Super Silt Fence," per linear foot	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
5.3	4,500	"Straw Wattles, ' per linear foot	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,500.00
5.4	2	"Stone Construction entrance," per each	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
5.5	1,100	"Diversion Channel," per linear foot	\$ 20.00	\$ 22,000.00
6.1	9	"Revegetation," per plan acre	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
6.2	1 1	"Riparian Planting," per plan acre	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
7.1	1,850	"3-Foot Deep Riprap Vee Channel," per linear foot	\$ 45.00	\$ 83,250.00
	1,050	'3-Foot Deep Grouted Riprap Vee Channel," per linear foot	\$ 90.00	\$ 94,500.00
7.2	160	"42-inch Diameter Culvert," per linear foot	\$ 42.00	\$ 6,720.00
	1,000	"Natural Stream Restoration," per linear foot	\$ 50.00	\$ 50,000.00
7.4	2,650	"Streambank Protection," per square yard	\$ 60.00	\$ 159,000.00
7.8	10,000	"Unclassified Excavation,' per cubic yard	\$ 5.00	\$ 50,000.00
8.1	4	"Soil Cover Placement," per plan acre	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
8.2		"Seep Collector," per linear foot	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00
10.1	50	"Underdrain," per linear foot	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00
10.2	150	Onuclains, per interaction		
				# 1.041 U2A A
	c describing the second	TOTAL		# 694,420.00

Breakaway, Inc.

p.22

OMB #1029-0119 ---- Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Breakaway, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 13-4279911 Address: 1075 Old Turnpike Rd. City: Sotton State: WV Zip Code: 26601 Phone: 304-765-5317 Fax No.: 304-765-5389 E-mail address: tong @ breakaway wv.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Jonya Vincent, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

ENTITY OFT REPORT

Page 1 of 1

p.23

(155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc	AVS OFT I	d Next Select a format Export Report - 7/7/2010 11:40:16 P ected entity is listed as an entity of selected (155055) Breakaway Inc Related Entity (55056) Tonya Vincent (55056) Tonya Vincent	M	Begin Date 5/:0/2004 5/:0/2004	End Date
(155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc	All OCT's where the sele Entity So Description President Shareholder	ected entity is listed as an entity of elected (155055) Breakaway Inc Related Entity (55056) Tonya Vinzent (55056) Tonya Vinzent	r related entity % Ownership	5/:0/2004	End Date
(155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc	Entity So Description President Shareholder	Related Entity (55056) Tonya Vincent (55056) Tonya Vincent	% Ownership	5/:0/2004	End Date
(155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc	Entity So Description President Shareholder	Related Entity (55056) Tonya Vincent (55056) Tonya Vincent	% Ownership	5/:0/2004	End Date
Parent Entity (155055) Breaksway Inc (155055) Breaksway Inc (155055) Breaksway Inc (155055) Breaksway Inc (155055) Breaksway Inc	Description President Shareholder	Related Entity (55056) Tonya Vincent (55056) Tonya Vincent	5 8 6	5/:0/2004	End Date
(155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc	President Shareholder	(55056) Tonya Vincent (55056) Tonya Vincent	5 8 6	5/:0/2004	End Date
155055) Breakaway Inc 155055) Breakaway Inc 155055) Breakaway Inc	Shareholder	(55056) Tonya Vintent	51%		
(155055) Breakaway Inc (155055) Breakaway Inc			51%	5/10/2004	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Secretary	1990 ENGLISH (1997 - 1991 - 1990 - 19			
		(135057) Douglas Vincent		2/8/2005	
la proposación de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la	Shareholder	(155057) Douglas V.ncent	49%	5/10/2004	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Vice President	(155057) Douglas V ncent		\$/10/2004	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Treasurer	(155058) Derek Vincen:		2/3/2005	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Secretary	(155058) Derek Vincen;	•	\$/10/2004	2/3/2005
		1 of 1	•		
			(85)		

p.24

Agency	Purchasing	Division
	O# DEP158	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the un	ndersigned, Breakaway, Inc.
of	Sutton		, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of	Westfield Center,_		corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
			d Center, as Surely, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the per	nal sum of Five Percent of	Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
			our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	- 2000 at 10		
	The Condition of the above of	oligation is such that whereas	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depart	ment of Administration a certain	bid or proposal, allached he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Cher	okee Complex, McDowell Co	ounty	
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	ed, or	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
herelo	and chall funish any other hone	te and insurance required by	the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
001001	nonl croaled by the accentance	of said hid, then this obligation	on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force a	and effect. It is expressly unders If the penal amount of this obliga	tood and agreed that the had tion as herein stated.	pillty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
Choose	10 ²		
	The Surely, for the value rece	ived, hereby stipulates and a	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way im	ppaired or affected by any extens notice of any such extension.	sion of the time within which	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
Walve			
			unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have c	aused their corporate seals to be	e affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
26th	day of June		
1			
Princip	al Corporale Seaf		Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal)
â			(Name of Principal)
	·		By Jonya Tincent
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			President
			(Tille)
			, _k
Surely	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance, Company
			(Name of Surety)
	~ <u>C</u>		By: While ME
	ж.		Kimberly L. Miles, Licensed WV Resident Agent Allorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

p.25

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/16/12, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be It Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 16th day of MARCH A.D., 2012 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

"YOUNG The the transmitted

All Maniaman

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

A.D., 2012, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, cid On this 16th day of MARCH depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Auforney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26th day of

A.D. 2012 MANAROR





Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

THE BID.

p.26

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV					
COUNTY OF Braxton, TO-WIT:					
I, <u>Tonyn Vincent</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of Breakaway, Inc.; and, (Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that Breakaway, Inc. (Company Name)					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
Breakaway, Inc. (company Name) By: Onya Tincent					
Title: President					
Date: 7/26/12					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this &6 day of July 2012.					
See Surro My 20801 My commission expires November 1, 2021 Notary Public, State OI West Virginia Julie A Long BBS Litric Birch Road Surton WY 20801 My commission expires November 1, 2021					
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE					
COPILE WALLE WAS COMED TO THE DESCRIPTION OF					

2

RFQ No. DEP 15860

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code. workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Breakgury, Inc	
Authorized Signature: Jonya Vincent	Date: 7/26/12
State of WV	s.
County of Braxton, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 26 day	y of, 2012.
My Commission expires	, 20 <u>al</u> .
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Julie a. HONG
	8



Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)